
AGENDA

EXTRA-ORDINARY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Tuesday, 24 November 2020
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting Via Skype*

Membership:

Councillors Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Richard Darby, Steve Davey, Mike Dendor (Vice-
Chairman), Tim Gibson, Alastair Gould, James Hall, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, 
Denise Knights, Pete Neal, Hannah Perkin and Ken Pugh.

Quorum = 4 

Pages
Information for the Public
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website after 4pm on Monday 23 
November 2020. 

Privacy Statement

Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished.

If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your
personal information or your rights as an individual under the
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179.

1. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

2. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 

Public Document Pack



person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
meeting while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

3. Call-in - Local Housing Company - Report to follow

The Cabinet Member for Housing and the Head of Housing, Economy 
and Communities, Chief Financial Officer and Monitoring Officer have 
been invited to attend.

5 - 16

4. Call-in - Housing Allocations Policy - Report to follow

The Cabinet Member for Housing, Head of Housing, Economies and 
Communities and the Affordable Housing Enablement Manager have 
been invited to attend.

17 - 44

5. Exclusion of Press and Public

To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 
following item:

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act:

3.  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 



person (including the authority holding that information).

6. Exempt Appendix - Local Housing Company 45 - 66

Issued on Monday 16 November 2020

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Swale Borough Council Constitution
October 2018
Part 4.5 Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules

1

Appendix iv

Call in Form

NB:  Please note that urgent decisions are not subject to Call-in. (See paragraph 
16 of O&S procedure rule 15)

Decision/Minute Number: 215

Cabinet: 28th October 2020

Deadline Date for Call-in:14/11/20

Reason for making the Call-in (*please continue on a separate sheet as appropriate)

The creation of a local housing company within Swale will have financial implications for the 
council and wider taxpayer for years to come.  Also consideration to the knock on costs to 
the council in terms of loss of parking facilities and income. 

Councillors have not had the opportunity to discuss this item at a council meeting nor ask 
relevant questions to better understand the basis on which cabinet agreed the decision.  
The discussion at cabinet where the creation of a LHC did not offer the opportunity for 
councillors to question on the detail of the proposal.

Although some members received the blue paper in advance of the meeting with sufficient 
time to read the report it is apparent that a lot of members were not in receipt of the paper 
until the evening of the cabinet meeting or not at all.  Furthermore the blue paper suggests 
that a business case could be made but what has been presented and agreed by cabinet is 
suggested as a business case.

The item was on blue paper so may not have been seen by all councillors and a call in for 
members to ask any relevant questions should be agreed.

There are questions relating to the LHC itself and members should be able to question to 
fulfil their needs of understanding what is being proposed ie directors allocated by the 
cabinet of the day and lifespan of the company.

I think members should have the opportunity, on behalf of the residents of swale, to be able 
to question the Cabinet members and reassure themselves that the individual members are 
aware of and have considered the full implications of the decision. 

Please also tick the boxes as appropriate:

Decision outside Policy and Budgetary Framework yes

Inadequate consultation relating to the decision yes

Viable alternative not considered

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Swale Borough Council Constitution
October 2018
Part 4.5 Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules

2

Relevant information not considered

Justification for the decision open to challenge on the basis of 
the evidence considered

The Alternative proposal is (*please continue on a separate sheet as appropriate). For the 
cabinet to reconsider the decision and potentially not create a LHC. 

Called-in by:

Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee yes

Vice-Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee, in the absence of 
the Chairman

Five non-Cabinet Members 

Name Signature Date

Checklist Yes/No

Does the reason and alternative proposal cover any of the types of 
decisions (1-10) in the Constitution Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules?

*Specify which 
exemption

Is the call-in form completed correctly?

Has the call in form been received within the specified time?

The reason for the call in is unclear or does not relate to the decision 
specified on the call-in form

The reason for the call in is a question the answer to which can be found 
in the report

Is the request frivolous or defamatory?

Page 6



Swale Borough Council Constitution
October 2018
Part 4.5 Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules

3

Authorisation

Discussed with Policy and Performance Officer/ Democratic 
Services

Monitoring Officer is justification for call-in valid?

Please return hard copy to:

Democratic Services,

Swale House,

East Street,

Sittingbourne,  ME10 3HT

For office use only

Form received by:

Date and time:

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO CABINET 28.10.20

1

Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date 28th October 2020

Report Title Establishment of Local Housing Company (LHC)

Cabinet Member Cllr Ben Martin, Cabinet Member for Housing

SMT Lead Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing, Economy and 
Community Services

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing, Economy and 
Community Services

Lead Officer Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing, Economy and 
Community Services

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open / Restricted Appendix.

Recommendations 1. To create a Local Housing Company called Swale 
Rainbow Homes Ltd.

2. To appoint Cllr. Ben J Martin, Cllr Monique Bonney, 
Emma Wiggins and Charlotte Hudson as directors 
of the LHC.

3. To appoint David Clifford as Company Secretary for 
the LHC.

4. To appoint the Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Deputy Cabinet Member for Health, Chief Executive 
and Chief Financial Officer to the shareholder panel.

5. To adopt the business plan shown in Appendix I.
6. To transfer the Council owned land old bus depot 

(East Street), Fountain Street and Cockleshell Walk 
Carpark to the LHC in exchange for an equity share 
in the LHC.

7. To loan the LHC up to £23 million to fund the Capital 
develop
[...]
 In this situation the LHC would have the ability to change 
the tenure of the properties it holds should the market require different 
types of stock.  This gives the LHC the ability to react to the market.  

2.9.5 Using the LHC gives the Council a means of exit, should this be 
required. The Council would be able to sell the company / its 
shareholding in the company and sell-on the housing portfolio by way 
of a share sale.  This gives the Council a flexibility in the marketplace 
which it would not have if it held the properties directly. 

Page 11



REPORT TO CABINET 28.10.20

4

Creation of LHC

2.10 Part V of the Local Government Act 1989 together with the Local Authorities 
(Companies) Order 1990 (the Companies Order) imposes a number of 
statutory requirements on companies which are controlled or influenced by 
local authorities. On the basis that the LHC will be wholly owned by the 
Council and its directors will also be appointed by the authority then the LHC 
will (under this legislation) be classified as a non-arm's length controlled 
company. 

2.11 Directors appointed to the company will need to act in the best interests of the 
company.  The company records and information are available to the Council 
to provide overview and scrutiny and regular reporting will be required.  To do 
this effectively a shareholder panel will also be created to ensure regular 
oversight.  

Business Plan / Model

2.12 Savills were commissioned to develop the business plan and associated 
modelling.  The overarching aim of the model has been to maximise the 
delivery of affordable properties whilst also making a return for the Council.  
For this reason, the baseline outline business case is based on 100% 
affordable rented properties.  The definition of affordable being the lower of 
the Local Housing Allowance (LHA), or 80% of market rent (this ensures that 
tenants would be eligible for full benefit cover for their rents, if needed).

2.13 The model also provides an
[...]
 consider the paper and all of the evidence and information possible.

From a budgetary perspective the decision could add significant pressure on the council 
both in officer resources needed to assess new claims against the new relaxed criteria but 
also result in more people needing housing which in the long term will push up the council's 
costs.

For the benefit of the council and residents I would like to ensure that this decision has been 
made based on a fully open and transparent assessment with consideration to the impact 
this will have on the community and council that this policy change introduces.  I feel the 
wider implications need further consideration, clarification of the guidance that this decision 
was based on and the requirements of this policy change which are unclear and could have 
a bearing on the decision. 

Please also tick the boxes as appropriate:

Decision outside Policy and Budgetary Framework yes

Inadequate consultation relating to the decision yes

Viable alternative not considered

Relevant information not considered yes

Justification for the decision open to challenge on the basis of 
the evidence considered

The Alternative proposal is (*please continue on a separate sheet as appropriate).

Consider not implementing the changes.

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



Swale Borough Council Constitution
October 2018
Part 4.5 Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules

2

Called-in by:

Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee yes

Vice-Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee, in the absence of 
the Chairman

Five non-Cabinet Members 

Name Signature Date

Checklist Yes/No

Does the reason and alternative proposal cover any of the types of 
decisions (1-10) in the Constitution Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules?

*Specify which 
exemption

Is the call-in form completed correctly?

Has the call in form been received within the specified time?

The reason for the call in is unclear or does not relate to the decision 
specified on the call-in form

The reason for the call in is a question the answer to which can be found 
in the report

Is the request frivolous or defamatory?

Authorisation

Discussed with Policy and Performance Officer/ Democratic 
Services

Monitoring Officer is justification for call-in valid?

Page 22



Swale Borough Council Constitution
October 2018
Part 4.5 Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules

3

Please return hard copy to:

Democratic Services,

Swale House,

East Street,

Sittingbourne,  ME10 3HT

For office use only

Form received by:

Date and time:

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET REPORT – 28.10.20

Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date 28th October 2020

Report Title Adoption of Housing Allocations Policy 2020

Cabinet Member Cllr Ben Martin, Cabinet Member for Housing

SMT Lead Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing, Economy and 
Community Services

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing, Economy and 
Community Services

Lead Officer Roxanne Sheppard / Zoe Callaway

Key Decision Yes/No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To adopt the Housing Allocations Policy 2020.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides Cabinet with a summary of the review of the Housing 
Allocations Policy and the responses from the 8-week consultation period.  

2 Background

2.1 In Swale the demand for social housing is considerably greater than the 
number of homes available and this is only likely to increase due to the 
economic and social impact of the coronavirus pandemic. The Policy sets out 
how social housing within the borough is allocated and aims to:

 Provide a fair and transparent system to prioritise the allocation of social 
homes in Swale; 

 Help households in most housing need to access affordable homes; 
 Make efficient use of social homes available in the borough; and
 Promote choice and the development of sustainable mixed communities. 

2.2 Swale Borough Council does not currently own or manage any affordable 
rental homes but does w
[...]
ersity 

A Community Impact Assessment has been prepared and 
throughout the policy equality and diversity of applicants is 
considered. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

None identified at this stage. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 None 

Page 51



4 
 

 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
PDRC Minutes - 
http://10.201.65.162/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=127&MId=2215&Ver=4 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

Page 52

http://10.201.65.162/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=127&MId=2215&Ver=4


Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Call-in - Local Housing Company - Report to follow
	Cabinet Report LHC 1020 Draft for IC
	Scrutiny Report LHC 1120 Final

	4 Call-in - Housing Allocations Policy - Report to follow
	Cabinet 281020 - Housing Allocations Policy REPORT
	Swale Borough Council Allocations Policy Consultation Report
	Housing Policy Consultation summary
	Scrutiny Report HAP 1120 Final (3)

	6 Exempt Appendix - Local Housing Company



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 291 - 
  

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting held via Skype on Tuesday, 24 November 2020 
from 7.00pm - 9.48 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Richard Darby, Steve Davey, 
Mike Dendor (Vice-Chairman), Tim Gibson, Alastair Gould, Carole Jackson, 
Elliott Jayes, Denise Knights, Pete Neal, Hannah Perkin and Ken Pugh. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:  Zoe Callaway, David Clifford, Janet Dart, Charlotte 
Hudson, Jo Millard, Bob Pullen, Roxanne Sheppard, Nick Vickers, Rebecca Walker 
and Emma Wiggins. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Monique Bonney, 
Derek Carnell, Roger Clark, Ben J Martin, Simon Fowle, Angela  Harrison, 
Alan Horton, James Hunt, Ken Ingleton, Ken Rowles, David Simmons, 
Roger Truelove, Tim Valentine, Ghlin Whelan, Tony Winckless and 
Corrie Woodford. 
 
Steve Partridge and Simon Smith (Savills). 
 

264 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

265 INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman explained that the meeting would be conducted in accordance with 
the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panel (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 
No. 392. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all Members, officers and members of the public to the 
meeting. 
 
Members agreed to a change in the order of the Agenda, bringing forward Item 4 
Call-in – Housing Allocations Policy, so that any discussion on the exempt paper 
could be considered at the end of the meeting, in closed session. 
 

266 CALL-IN - HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY  
 
The Chairman explained that at the meeting held on 28 October 2020, Cabinet 
resolved to adopt the Housing Allocations Policy 2020.  He said that, as Chairman 
of the Scrutiny Committee, he called the decision in for consideration by the 
Scrutiny Committee for the following reasons: 
 

• The decision was outside the Policy and Budget Framework; 

• there was inadequate consultation relating to the decision; and 



Scrutiny Committee 24 November 2020  

 

- 292 - 

• relevant information was not considered. 
 
The Chairman advised that, in confirming that the call-in was valid, the Monitoring 
Officer said that the decision was not outside the Policy and Budget Framework.  
He welcomed the Cabinet Member for Housing, the Housing Options Manager and 
the Housing Options Policy and Performance Officer to the meeting. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing said that the policy had been considered 
previously by the Policy Development and Review Committee (PDRC) and there 
had been a full public consultation.  He said that the public were in favour of the 
policy with the exception of the proposal to reduce the four year residency 
requirement to two years, in line with Government guidance and with other Kent 
authorities.  On this part of the policy, 44 respondents were in favour and 49 were 
against the change.  The Cabinet Member for Housing explained that the current 
policy offered less housing options which led to homelessness and significantly 
higher costs. 
 
In response to clarification on the information on paragraph 2.4 on page 2 of the 
report, the Cabinet Member for Housing explained that the choices of a resident, 
who previously had not qualified for residency requirement, would be expanded by 
reducing the requirement to 2 years. 
 
In the debate that followed, Members made points, including: 
 

• The original report lacked significant detail which was now explained in the 
supplementary report provided to the Scrutiny Committee; 

• still had concerns about the impact on staff as the impact of the change in 
policy and possible increase in eligibility could not be known; and 

• the Policy brought Swale in line with other authorities, could residents from 
neighbouring authorities be encouraged to move into Swale to take 
advantage? 

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing explained that the clock would be reset for 
anyone moving into Swale from another authority.  The Housing Options Policy and 
Performance Officer detailed the residency requirements of other Kent authorities 
which varied from 6 months to 3 out of 5 years. 
 
In response to further questions about how the change in the residency policy might 
increase the current numbers on the list, the Housing Options Policy and 
Performance Officer explained that there was no detailed breakdown of those on 
the current list who did not qualify that would then qualify under the new policy. A 
Member expressed concern about the effect that the changes to the Employment in 
Swale criteria might have on the figures. 
 
In response to the Chairman’s question on whether there would be a review to 
assess the impact on costs and officer time in the future, the Cabinet Member for 
Housing said that the policy was frequently under review due to changes in 
Government legislation and case law.  He said that changes to the Employment in 
Swale criteria meant that those that worked in Swale might wish to move here. 
 



Scrutiny Committee 24 November 2020  

 

- 293 - 

A Member said there was a lack of clarity on the impact of the changes to the policy 
and Members discussed reviewing the impact once it had been established.  The 
Chairman proposed that an interim update report be considered by the Scrutiny 
Committee in 12 months.  On being put to the vote, Members agreed. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing thanked Members for their fair comments. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That an update report including the impact of the changes be considered 
by the Scrutiny Committee in 12 months. 
 

267 CALL-IN - LOCAL HOUSING COMPANY  
 
The Chairman advised that at its meeting on 28 October 2020, Cabinet resolved to 
set up a Local Housing Company (LHC), Swale Rainbow Housing Ltd.  He listed 
the recommendations agreed at Cabinet.  
 
The Chairman explained that, in his position as Scrutiny Committee Chairman, he 
called the decision in for the following reasons:  
 

• The decision was outside the Policy Budget Framework; and  

• there was inadequate consultation relating to the decision.  
 

In confirming the call-in was valid on 13 November 2020, the Monitoring Officer 
advised that the decision was not outside the Policy Budget Framework. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Housing, Head of Economy and 
Communities, the Affordable Housing Enablement Manager, the Chief Financial 
Officer and Head of Policy, Communications and Customer Services/Monitoring 
Officer, and external visitors Simon Smith and Steve Partridge from Savills to the 
meeting.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing thanked the Scrutiny Committee for calling in the 
decision and said that as it was the second largest investment made by Swale 
Borough Council (SBC), it was correct to do so.  He referred to the administration’s 
key priorities which included the delivery of affordable homes in the Borough and 
said that there was not enough housing in some areas.  The Cabinet Member for 
Housing said several methods for addressing the shortfall had been explored and 
whilst currently unsuitable, the Council would continue to work with registered 
providers.  He concluded by saying that the setting up of the housing company 
would increase and accelerate housing whilst maintaining control and would be 
self-financing.  Referring to comments made about loss of income and parking 
facilities on the call-in form, the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance said this 
was negligible. 
 
In the debate that followed Members raised points which included: 
 

• Clarification on whether the decision to sell the company or its shareholding 
as outlined at paragraph 2.95 of the report would be by Cabinet or Full 
Council; 



Scrutiny Committee 24 November 2020  

 

- 294 - 

• questioned the reference to 199 social dwellings at paragraph 2.4 as the 
Council did not own any social housing; and 

• questioned whether the partners were equal when officers had a day job to 
serve and there were two Cabinet Members. 
 

In response, the Monitoring Officer said the agreement to sell the company would 
be dependent on the details of the decision at the time, but it was likely to be a 
Cabinet decision in consultation with others.  The Leader said that the Business 
Plan included a 50 year plan with social housing being provided.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing said that each officer and Cabinet Member 
brought different skills and were only looking at the interests of the company.  He 
said that training had been provided and a Chairman would be appointed.  The 
Head of Economy and Community Services added that board structures with a 
range of mixed directorships had been reviewed and officers felt comfortable as an 
equal as they had a personal responsibility.  The Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance added that, on the advice from Savills, the board should not be too big, and 
the skills of the current Members suited but this might not always be the case.  He 
reminded Members that the Directors would not remain in place if they were no 
longer Councillors or there was a change in administration.  The Cabinet Member 
for Economy and Property said that Directors had a full legal responsibility, were a 
subsidiary of the Council and there were strict criteria of what could and could not 
be done.  In response to a Member’s comments on the details and responsibilities 
of Directors and shareholders of the company, the Cabinet Member for Housing 
referred to the details held within the Articles of Association.  
 
A Member questioned whether there would be conflict between an officer and 
Member in the company as officers took their steer from Cabinet?  The Cabinet 
Member for Housing said it would not be an issue as there were positive working 
relationships and he reminded Members that the new Chief Executive would carry 
out performance reviews with officers. 
 
Referring to paragraph 2.9.4, a Member raised concern over the use of Section 21 
as he said that it provided no security of tenancy.  In response, the Cabinet Member 
for Housing said it was a requirement and was in the best interests of the company.  
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance said that Section 21 might be 
misused by private landlords, but concerns were exaggerated. The Cabinet 
Member for Economy and Property added that the company had to manage its 
assets and would act appropriately as a landlord for the benefit of SBC and the 
benefit of the wider community. 
 
A Member sought clarity on benefits paid to tenants and the Cabinet Member for 
Housing said that the tenant paid their landlord but there were some situations 
where the landlord was paid directly, and there was a provision to allow for unpaid 
rents. 
 
There was a discussion on the lack of information being shared with the public and 
a Member said that the proposal was being progressed too quickly and was lacking 
details.  The Cabinet Member for Housing referred to commercially sensitive 
information on the project, and the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance said it 
would be difficult to consult publically, but he had encouraged the decision to be 



Scrutiny Committee 24 November 2020  

 

- 295 - 

called into Scrutiny.  He added that the administration had always indicated their 
intention and were now 18months into their term, and the proposal had been 
through a vigorous process which needed to proceed quickly.  The Head of 
Housing, Economy and Community Services reminded Members of the report that 
went to Cabinet in March 2020 with options put forward. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Chief Financial Officer clarified the funding 
for the long term project and said it was a complicated financial transaction, and 
there were many steps before the estimated costs of £23million were given to the 
company.  He said the company needed to show it could deliver. 
 
Referring to paragraph 2.29 the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance clarified 
that that £1.7million was not just for the set up of the company but might be spent 
on investments for other sites.  A Member sought reassurance that before any land 
and money were given, SBC were in State Aid rules. 
The Cabinet Member for Housing confirmed that there were 3 sites identified to 
transfer to the LHC for housing and that an additional site had previously been 
considered but was now unlikely to be transferred. 
 
There was a discussion of the valuation of the old bus depot at East Street, 
Sittingbourne and whether there was any social value in regenerating the area 
rather than using it for housing.  In the debate that followed, the Cabinet Member 
for Housing said that other options were considered, but the land did not have 
planning permission and had minimal land value.  The Head of Housing, Economy 
and Community Services said that Harrisons undertook a valuation based on 
residential uses and the true value of the land would be assessed at the point of 
transfer.  The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance reminded Members that the 
site was bought by the previous administration and left to do nothing, housing was 
the current administration’s priority and the project was the best use of the land in 
relation to the administration’s objectives.  The Cabinet Member for Housing said it 
was important that people lived near high streets to sustain the area. 
 
A Member questioned whether there was enough staff resource to operate the 
company and the impact it might have on their day job.  In the discussion that 
followed, the Cabinet Member for Housing said this had been considered and after 
the initial set up, the office time required would lessen.  The Head of Housing, 
Economy and Community Services said that any time would be charged back to the 
company, there would be a client side management of the operation which was 
factored into the process and would not necessarily be the Directors.  She agreed 
to provide more of the confidential information on this outside of the meeting. 
 

268 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman proposed that the meeting be held in closed session in order to 
consider the exempt appendix.  Members agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 



Scrutiny Committee 24 November 2020  

 

- 296 - 

grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act: 
  
3.  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

269 EXEMPT APPENDIX - LOCAL HOUSING COMPANY  
 
Members asked questions on the exempt appendix.  
 
A Member highlighted a typing error at paragraph 2.1 of the confidential business 
case paper which should say ‘include’ not ‘exclude’. 
 
There was a discussion around the LHC providing affordable housing as part of 
Section 106 Agreements. 
 
Steve Partridge (Savills) drew Members’ attention to paragraph 2.9 on page 6 and 
said that all companies needed to be EU State Aid compliant. 
 
A Member referred to paragraph 6.3 on page 13 and encouraged the use of local 
architects and builders.  The Cabinet Member for Housing said the LHC would seek 
to achieve best value which was not always the cheapest. 
 
In response to a question from a Member on paragraph 6.5.2 on page 13, the 
Cabinet Member for Housing confirmed that there would be a sub-contract 
agreement and structure, managed in accordance with the company’s ethos. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing confirmed that there would be a Management 
Agreement, with a select panel of tradespeople, to include for planned maintenance 
to minimise reactivity by being proactive. 
 
The Head of Housing, Economy and Community Services confirmed that the LHC 
would be liable to provide Section 106 contributions. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment explained that a passive house was the gold 
standard of energy efficiency and air tightness on low carbon housing.  
 
The Head of Housing, Economy and Community Services confirmed that 2020 in 
the chart on page 31 should be 2021.  
 
Councillor Mike Dendor proposed that in future, Cabinet considered, identified, and 
promoted more transparency for the public.  This was seconded by the Chairman 
and on being put the vote was agreed. 
 
The Chairman thanked Savills, Members and officers for providing additional 
information that addressed the reasons for the call-in. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
(1) That in future, Cabinet considers, identifies, and promotes more 
transparency for the public. 



Scrutiny Committee 24 November 2020  

 

- 297 - 

270 ADJOURNMENT  
 
The meeting was adjourned from 8.41pm to 8.45pm and from 9.14pm to 9.15pm. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


